## CITY OF LEXINGTON, NEBRASKA ORDINANCE NO. 2095

AN ORDINANCE RELATING TO THE SCHEDULE OF RATES FOR THE DELIVERY OF NATURAL GAS IN THE CITY OF LEXINGTON, NEBRASKA; REPEALING ORDINANCE NO. 1989 AND PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

# BE IT ORDAINED BY THE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF LEXINGTON, NEBRASKA

#### SECTION 1.

Rates. The rates charged by K N Energy, Inc. (KNE or Company) for natural gas transportation to customers in the City of Lexington, Nebraska, hereinafter referred to as "City", unless otherwise approved by the Mayor and City Council shall not exceed the following, effective on or after the date KNE implements the unbundling of residential sales service.

Customer C	Charge per	Month:
------------	------------	--------

Residential Service

\$ 5.00 per Meter\*

Commercial Service

\$ 6.00 per Meter\*

### Usage Charge - Residential:

First 10 Therms per month	\$ 0.236299 per Therm
Next 40 Therms per month	\$ 0.211299 per Therm
Next 450 Therms per month	\$ 0.110973 per Therm
Over 500 Therms per month	\$ 0.085973 per Therm

## Usage Charge - Commercial:

First 10 Therms per month	\$ 0.403886 per Therm
Next 40 Therms per month	\$ 0.378886 per Therm
Next 450 Therms per month	\$ 0.110973 per Therm
Over 500 Therms per month	\$ 0.085973 per Therm

<sup>\*</sup>Minimum Monthly Charge shall equal the customer charge.

Delayed Payment Charge:

5% on the first \$20.00 of bill, plus 2% on excess.

Bills will be rendered at monthly intervals.

#### SECTION 2.

Ordinance No. 1989 and all other ordinances and parts of ordinances in conflict with this ordinance are hereby repealed as of the date KNE implements unbundling of residential sales service.

### SECTION 3.

When any municipality or other taxing authority imposes a franchise, occupation, business, sales, service, license, excise, privilege or similar tax of any kind on the Company, the amounts thereof, insofar as practical, shall be charged on a *pro rata* basis to all applicable customers receiving gas service from the Company within the municipality. This charge, in all cases, will be in addition to the regular charges for gas service. Where such tax is levied on a percentage of gross receipts, from customers or a class of customers, that percentage will be applied to each affected customer's bill, and the amount so computed will be added to such bill. The amount of the tax charged to each affected customer in each billing period will be shown as a separate item on the customer's bill and identified as such.

### SECTION 4.

This ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its final passage and publication as required by law

PASSED AND APPROVED this 24th day of February

	_	John Sta	Three	-
ATTEST:	MINIMOF LEXINGING	Mggor		
Clerk Suns	Seal )2			
(SEAL)	Seal Seal Seal Seal Seal Seal Seal Seal			
	Lewis, Deputy , Nebraska hereby certif	, Clerk of the	-	nnlete
Lexington copy of Ordinance No. 209 of Lexington		the Mayor and the C		
(SEAL)	Clerk	ily Jew	O' MINIMUM	Seal

-2-